full year effect of the increase of statutory minimum wage implemented since May 2015,
the increase was mainly attributable to the commencement of our cleaning service
contracts in Wanchai East, Wanchai West and Wong Tai Sin Districts during the year ended
31 December 2016 and the full year effect of our cleaning service contract in Southern
District commenced in November 2015, but partially offset by the expiry of our cleaning
service contracts in Sai Kung, Mongkok and Taipo Districts during the year ended 31
December 2016.

The Minimum Wage Ordinance (Chapter 608 of the Laws of Hong Kong) provides
that the statutory minimum wage in Hong Kong is reviewed at least once every two years.
The statutory minimum wage was raised to HK$34.5 per hour with effective from 1 May
2017. We will take into account the increase in statutory minimum wage when we prepare
our budgets in tendering.

For the two years ended 31 December 2015 and 2016, our profit before tax amounted
to approximately HK$18.1 million and HK$12.5 million, respectively. The following
illustrates the sensitivity of our profit before tax for the two years ended 31 December 2015
and 2016 in relation to fluctuation in our direct labour costs of the respective periods:

For the year ended 31 December
2015 2016

Changes in
direct labour costs

Profit
before tax

Change
in profit

before tax
Profit

before tax

Change
in profit

before tax
HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

Increase/(Decrease)
20% (38,245) (310.8) (49,527) (497.8)
10% (10,051) (155.4) (18,538) (248.9)
0% 18,144 – 12,452 –
(10%) 46,339 155.4 43,441 248.9
(20%) 74,533 310.8 74,430 497.8

There is no assurance that our Group will be able to adequately increase our service
fees so as to pass any increase in direct labour costs to our customers, thus our Group’s
business operations, financial results and profitability may thereby be materially and
adversely affected.

Time lags of cash flow

In respect of our Group’s business, there are often time lags between making
payments to our Group’s employees and receiving payments from our customers. Our
Group pays salaries to the full-time employees within seven days after the end of each
month and our part-time employees within seven days after the completion of their work.